

No. 16-1116

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLOTTE JENKINS, Warden,

Petitioner,

v.

PERCY HUTTON,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*
HANNAH C. WILSON
Deputy Solicitor

KATHERINE E. MULLIN
Assistant Attorney General
30 E. Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
eric.murphy@

ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
Charlotte Jenkins, Warden*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. HUTTON CANNOT RECONCILE THE CONFLICTS CREATED BY THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S ACTUAL- INNOCENCE HOLDING	2
A. Hutton’s Arguments Conflict With <i>Sawyer</i>	2
B. Hutton Cannot Minimize The Circuit Conflicts.....	5
C. Hutton’s Alternative Ground For Excusing His Default Offers No Basis To Deny Review	7
II. HUTTON DOES NOT JUSTIFY THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S EXTENSION OF <i>RING</i> TO BAR APPELLATE REWEIGHING OF A WEIGHING- STAGE ERROR.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Black v. Workman</i> , 682 F.3d 880 (10th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	4
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	8, 11
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	8
<i>Hill v. Mitchell</i> , 842 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	10, 11, 12
<i>Hutton v. Mitchell</i> , No. 1:05-cv-2391, 2013 WL 4060136 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 9, 2013)	9
<i>In re Bohannon v. State</i> , No. 1150640, 2016 WL 5817692 (Ala. Sept. 30, 2016)	12
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	8
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016)	11
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	11
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	9, 10

<i>Morris v. Carpenter</i> , 802 F.3d 825 (6th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	1, 10, 11
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	4, 5
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	8
<i>State v. Belton</i> , __ N.E.3d __, 2016-Ohio-1581 (Ohio 2016).....	3, 4, 12
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 443 N.E.2d 169 (Ohio 1982)	9, 10
<i>Stewart v. LaGrand</i> , 526 U.S. 115 (1999)	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	5, 7, 8
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Wooten v. Norris</i> , 578 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2009)	7
